Kinion�s acquisition of OnStaff, are described in the accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.
The final allocation of the purchase price will be determined after the completion of the merger and will be based upon the fair values of tangible
and intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed. Actual adjustments may differ materially based upon the final allocation.

These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are based upon the historical financial statements of Kforce and Hall
Kinion and should be read in conjunction with the historical financial information contained in the reports Kforce and Hall Kinion have on file
with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

F-2

Edgar Filing: KFORCE INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 164

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2003

(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Historical
Consolidated

Kforce and
Subsidiaries

Historical
Consolidated

Hall Kinion
and

Subsidiaries

Pro Forma
Adjustments(2)

Pro Forma

Combined

September 30,
2003(9)

September 28,
2003(9)

September 30,
2003

Assets
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 13,227 $ 2,755 $ (15,982)(6) $ �
Trade receivables 63,965 20,908 �  84,873
Income tax refund receivables 473 �  �  473
Deferred income taxes �  3,925 (3,925)(3) �
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 3,399 2,240 (110)(7) 5,529

Total current assets 81,064 29,828 (20,017) 90,875
Furniture and equipment, net 8,221 3,939 (3,323)(5) 8,837
Other assets, net 10,364 24,901 (10,105)(3) 25,160
Goodwill 61,798 11,806 67,214 140,818

Total assets $ 161,447 $ 70,474 $ 33,769 $ 265,690

Liabilities, and Stockholders� Equity
Current Liabilities
Accounts payable and other accrued liabilities $ 13,906 $ 9,503 $ 9,520(10) $ 32,929
Accrued payroll costs 25,899 4,580 �  30,479
Bank overdrafts 2,812 �  �  2,812

Total Current Liabilities 42,617 14,083 9,520 66,220
Long-term debt 22,000 10,904 (2,807)(6) 30,097
Other long term liabilities 8,778 5,191 2,650(11) 16,619

Total liabilities 73,395 30,178 9,363 112,936

Stockholders� Equity
Preferred stock, par value $0.01; 15,000 authorized,
none issued and outstanding �  �  �  �
Common stock, par value $0.01 486 84,713 (84,635)(1) 564
Additional paid in capital 195,684 �  64,624(1) 260,308
Stockholder notes receivable �  (500) 500(8) �
Deferred compensation stock obligation (868) �  �  (868)
Unamortized stock based compensation (959) �  �  (959)

Edgar Filing: KFORCE INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 165

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (237) (101) 101(4) (237)
Accumulated Deficit (10,427) (43,816) 43,816(4) (10,427)
Less reacquired shares at cost; 17,969 shares (95,627) �  �  (95,627)

Total stockholders� equity 88,052 40,296 24,406 152,754

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 161,447 $ 70,474 $ 33,769 $ 265,690

See accompanying notes to Kforce unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

F-3

Edgar Filing: KFORCE INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 166

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED
SEPTEMBER 30, 2003

(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Historical
Consolidated

Kforce
and

Subsidiaries

Historical
Consolidated
Hall Kinion

and
Subsidiaries

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Combined

Nine Months Ended

Nine Months Ended

September 30,
2003(9)

September 28,
2003(9)

September 30,

2003

Net service revenues $ 369,847 $ 123,298 $ 493,145
Direct costs of services 254,776 87,213 341,989

Gross profit 115,071 36,085 151,156
Selling, general and administrative expenses 108,649 33,937 142,586
Restructuring costs, net �  2,906 2,906
Depreciation and amortization 3,203 2,425 $ 279(12) 5,907

Income (loss) from operations 3,219 (3,183) 279 (243)
Other expense (net) 898 267 (216)(13) 949

Income (loss) before income taxes 2,321 (3,450) (63) (1,192)
Income tax expense (benefit) (8) �  �  (8)

Edgar Filing: KFORCE INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 167